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TN ORE: PETITION ¥V0OR SPECTAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
W/S Tmncan Aill Road, 2000' N
of the /1 of Belfast Road *  DEPUTY Z0NING COMMISSTIONER
{15438 Duncan Hill Road)
%th Flection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic bBistrict

* Cage No. 97-441-SPH
Louis €. Carrviceo, of us
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT RAND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

Thiz matter ocomes before the Depubty Zoning Commissioner for
gongideration of a Petition for Special Hearing for that property known as
15438 Duncan Hill RBoad, located in the vicinity of Stringtown Road and
Beitfast Road in Butler. The 7Petition was filed by the owners of the
property, Louis C. and Lynn F. Carrico, and the Contract Purchaser, #hmed
Bendebba. The Petitioners seek approval of a non-density transfer of
15.686 acres from Lot 3A Lo the adjacent owner of Lot 3C, as shown on the
site plan of theResubdivision of Lot 3 of Duncan Hill Manor, and an amend-
ment to the last approved Final Development Plan for bDuncan Hill Manor,
accordingly. This transfer is eubject to Restriction No. 4 in prior Case
No. 89-10-8PH, which prohibits any further subdivision of the subject
property without a public hearing. The subject property and relief sought
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

hppearing at the public hearing on behalf of this regquest were
Lynn F. Carrico, property owner, aAlmed Bendebba, adjoining property owner
and Contract Purchaser of the sublect property, David Ransone, Profession-
al Land Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this property, and Dina E.
Sarbanes, Esquire and Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire, attorneys for the Peti-

Lioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
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Tagtimony ond evidence offered revealed that the subject property
was formerly part of a larger tract of land, known as Lot 3 of Duncan Hill
Manor, which contained a gross area of 47.676 acres, more or less, zZoned
R.C.2. The subject property, known as Lot 3A of Duncan Hill, contains a
gross area of 36.669 acres, and is improved with a single family dwelling.
The Petitioners are desirous of transferring 15.686 acres located to the
rear of the subiject property to the adjacent landowner of Lot 3C, as shawn
on the site plan, for non-density purposes. Mr. & Mrs. Ahmed Bendebba own
the adjacent Lot 3¢ and are desirous of acquiring additional land to add
to  their 6.641 acres. However, as noted above, the proposed transfer
results in a further subdivision of the subject property, in contravention
of Restriction No. 4 of the Order issued in prior Case No. 89-10-8PH. It
should be noted that the subject property has been registered with the
Maryland Envirommental Trust and thus, no additional houses can be built
on the property. Purthermore, inasmich as the proposed transfer 1is for
non~density purposes, no density units will be created by virtue of the
proposed transfer. Upon completion of the transfer, Lthe Bendebbas will
then own approximately 22.3 acres, more or less.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
T am persuaded to grant the relief requested. It has been established that
the proposed transfer of the subject 15.686 acres is for non-density
purposes and will not result in any additional density units being created.
In addition, the relief requested will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, and general welfare and meets the spirit and intent of the

zoning regulations.
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Pursuant to the advertlisement, posting of the property,

special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT TS ORDERED by the Depulty Zoning Commissioner

and

hearing on thiz Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

for

Baltimore County this “JfffA day of June, 1997 that the Petition for

Special Hearing seeking approval of a non-density transfer of 15.686

acres

from Tot 3A to the adjacent owner of Lot 3C, as shown or the Resubdivision

of Lot 3 of Duncan Hill Manar, and an amendment to the last approved Final

Development Plan for Duncan Hill Manor, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

and restrictions of the Order issued in prior Case No.

1} Pursuant to Section 502.2 of the B.C.Z.R., a new
deed incorporaking & reference to this case and the
restrictions and conditions set forth herein shall be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
within gixty (60) days of the date of this Order and a
zopy of the recorded deed shall be forwarded to the
Department of Permits and Development Management Ffor
inclusion in the case Eile.

IT I8 TFURTHER ORDERED that except as modified herein, all terms

ramain in Full force and effect.

TME:bis

39-10-8PH

shall

ol 1o

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County



Itimore Count Suite 112, Courthouse
];a tf g . y 400 Washington Avenue

oning L.0mmiIsSIoner ‘ Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 11, 1997

Bobert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Dina E. Sarbanes, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avehue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/S Duncan Hill Road, 2000' N of the c/l of Belfast Road
{15438 Duncan Hill Road)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Louis C. Carrico, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-441-5PH

Dear Mr. Hoffman & Ms. Sarbanes:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

JM% YIS

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zeoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Louis C. Carrico
15438 Duncan Hill Road, Butler, Md. 21152

Mr. Ahmed Bendebba
2711 Black Rock Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Mr. David Ransone, P.0O. Box 10007, Baltimore, Md. 21285

People's Counsel; Case Files
[

QE'E}Q Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recyolod Papar



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
15438 Duncan Hill Road, W/S Duncan Hill
Rd, 2000' N of ¢/l Belfast Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
5th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Louis C. and Lynn F. Carrico
Contract Purchaser: Ammed Bendebba * CASE NO. 97-441-SPH
Petitioner
* * * *x * * * * x * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

MS, BDemdleo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this té? day of May, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Dina E. Sarbanes, Esqg.,
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,

attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Petit¥n for Speci® Hearing '

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 15438 Duncan Hill Road
which is presently zoned R.C.2

This Pstition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made part of hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

(1) a non-density fransfer of 15.686 acres of Lot 3A to the adjacent landowner of Lot 3C, as shown on Resubdivision of Lot 3 Duncan Hill
Manor, and (2) amendment of the tast approved Final Devetopment Plan. This transfer is subject to Restriction 4 in Case 89-10-5PH, which
prohibits any further subdivision without a public hearing. The 15.666 acre parce! is subject to a Deed of Conservation Easement to the
Maryland Environmental Trust, and no residence may be buiit therson,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Spacial Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penpafties of parjury, that Itwe ara the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lesses: Legal Owner{s):

ﬂ/H W) %U%Bﬂ/ L.ouis C. Carrico

(m vpleg/Pnnt W (Type ar Print Name)
v
Sighatirs™ 5717 Black Rock Road Cen : EE

Reisterstown, Md. 21136 Lynn F. Carrico

Address (Type of Print Nam
_‘_._-—"‘- .
Ll /: P
City State Zipcode Signature d

15438 Duncan Hill Road
Address Phone No

Attorney for et Contract Purchaser; 472-4797

Dina E. Sarbanes Butler MD 21152

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP City State Zipcade

(Type or Print Name) Mams, Address and phone humber of legal owner, contract purchaser or reprasentatl
to be contacted.

Dina E. Sarbanes
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP

Name
{410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21 204 (410) 494-6200
Phone No Address Phone No
21204 IR o--ic:ustony [N
Zipcode
o A, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING [ b -
e
,\‘\N Q)'% unavakable for Hearing the folfowing dates
* Next Two Manths
. 3 ALL L OTHER
) )
%, & REVIEWED BY: 2y DATE U ﬂ/ ﬁ’j

& on
Pt N



DESCRIPTION
TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
47.676 ACRE PARCEL
5th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two
following courses and distances measured from the intersection of
the centerline of Belfast Road with the centerline of Duncan Hill
Road (1) North 3 degrees West 2000 feet, more or less, and thence
{2) Bouth 74 degrees West 405 feet, more or less, thence leaving
said point of bheginning and running for the 16 following courses
and distances, wviz: (1) North 41 degrees 07 minutes 42 seconds
Wast 193,19 feet, thence (2) North 87 degrees 25 minutes 28
geconds FEast 3.89 feet, thence (3) North 34 degrees 2?2 minutes 42
seconds West B01l.53 feet, thence (4) North 17 degrees 46 minutes
18 seconds East 158.40 feet, thence (5) North 89 degrees 28
minutes 12 seconds West 330.99 feet, thence (6) South 58 degrees
13 minutes 08 seconds West 225.00 feelt, thence {7) South 58
degrees 13 minutes 08 seconds West 386.92 feet, thence {(8) South
63 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds West 281.50 feet, thence (9)
South 36 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds West 457.7) fzet, thence
(10} South 40 degrees 54 minutes 18 seconds West 78.52 feet,
thence (11} South 36 degrees 01 minute 12 seconds Fast 445,22
feet, thence (12) South 45 degrees 10 minutes 58 seconds East
901.58 feet, thence {(13) North 58 degrees 51 minutes 18 seconds
Fast 871.19 feet, thence (14) North 15 degrees 39 minutes 46
seconds Fast 29.1l6 feet, thence (15) North 27 minutes 31 seconds
47 seconds Weslt 264.89 feet, and thence (16) North 64 degrees 50
minutes 18 seconds East 463.95 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 47.67¢ acres of land, more or less.
THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY

AND IS8 NCOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
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All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the Fifth Election District of Baltimore County,
State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at the corner of Lot 3A, Lot 3B
and Lot 3C as said lots are laid out and shown on a plat
titled Resubdivision of Lot 3 Duncan Hill Manor and recorded
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book S.M.
No. 65 folio 69 running thence and hinding on the division
line between Lots 3A and 3C, North 25 degrees 53 minutes 50
soconds West 670.39 feet, thence running with and binding on
the northwest lot lines of Lot 3A the 2 following courses and
distances viz: South 5B degrees 13 minutes 08 seconds West
386.92 feet, and South 63 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds West
281,50 feet to the southeast side of Stringtown Road as
widened and shown on said plat, thence binding on the
southeast side of said Road and continuing to bind on the
cutlines of Lot 3A the 2 following courses and distances viz:
South 36 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds West 457.17 feet and
South 40 degrees 54 minutes 18 seconds West 78.52 feet,
thence leaving Stringtown Road and continuing to bind on the
outline of Lot 3A, South 36 degrees 0! minute 12 seconds East
445,22 feet, and thence running through Lot 3A, North 61
degrees 07 minutes 28 seconds East 1066.22 feet to the place
of beginning.

Containing 15,686 Acres of Land, more or less,

Being part of Lot 3A as laid ocut and shown on a plat
titled Resubdivision of Lot 3 Duncan Hill Manor and recorded
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book S.M.
No. 65 folio 69.

Subject to Restrictions, Easements and Rights of Ways of
record,
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RALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. 026678
FICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT -
DATE. L.r/“!,;}»] account 1 ¢S b
By 7T
Licwa: & q/ AmountT__% RS0

RECEIVED Lours C Coarriceo ~ |542y Ff)umcmq Ht W

FROM: T eIt
IJHPM mg uunu | SO0 (HTEY

L T p— 25&5@

LU O TG 6 v <
D3 M09 20 L6/
LTI (T

1 1
EX CbAT OIR S|GNATURE OF CASHIER

MISTRIBUTION
W%%%Fﬂea PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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CERJIFICALE UF POSTING

RE: CanaNo o OJI’?W{;‘{' _/ e SPH

Pesdtaner/eveiopec: CEEEICD ) =y 2

Baate of Hemlup/Cloving: 5%’0/77
Polthuere Comty Hepriment of
Feindte and Praveloptirent Mansgeoaient
County Offfea Bidkdiog, Room 11
§11 Weal theanpenke Avenue
Twwean, MDY 21204

Attentlon: Ma, Gwendolyn Stephend

1.adles and Genttewen:

[y
§ Iy lnttet bx 10 cortlly vader the proanities of projuty Hint the segessary aigula) sequbeed by Iy

were posted cuuqrfcumu!y on the puopeiiy Juceted at o

4 | 5436 DoNGN wta o,

_¢ AT S e e e e
Y shguin) weee posted on 57 M/ e e e e e -
p l)ny, Vea)

Sincecely,

P un,mltlt NIHIP,

S renuylane .
R TAddrers)

, Hunl Vuliﬂy MD 21030

(-cwf 485-5M44 ,,guu,l"m 415 835
(1 eleplione Humbee)

- - - . R "'l‘ﬂ_ N

(54 DONOH) e g,

5 /4/a7



Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing l Z L( q/
) #*
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but na later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No..

PLACE: * jubbfciiedy

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: D) 4_ndb dinssteq Fanifesds o~ 154 8L Qs yzf&az‘éﬁfv%c

) Et SbOls 1937 LotS
Ll hlents § o 26 Al o Fegpndiilean 5

Oy riIrede Fu bgw/%amd“/@{m Thieha nste 0,5 Qaé,eof Yo
Ut th il & T OZ

56{66(«‘2*7’"8’&44 Uit a

1z u&zs Subjcet Yo a

24
POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391,

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

e *UPON RECETPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
i FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

) POSTER.






Request for Zoning: Varizese Special Exception, or Special chrin'

#*
Date to be Posted: Anytimg before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

q’/r o Tty

Pt
1 s "
0

S ZONING notiICE

S0 Case Now QU SPW

PLACE: % pirmeoes

A e BV SRR P e, T STR ST e T
DATE AND TIME;_3-PEC/AL E‘AE/% - APPEZ)U
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Baltimore Counly Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management ‘

11} West Chesapeake Avenue

Tawson, MDY 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEMRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. Howaver, the petitioner is respongible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing For legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly Yo the newspasper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

&0
L

ARNOLD JABLON, iifﬁEQTDR

_-....-._......--.—.—..—...—-._..._.._......_-._.-..—-__.-........._........._—.q...—-._.—....—...,--.-.-....--‘...-.......-.....-..—..-..-_-.__.—-——-—-

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: . LA—L}/ ) g3
Petitioner:M LDW“S c- céiw;’ao + L({ ny F(bV/?'da

tocabion: /67%%8' bCLhC'dV} /%Lr// f{?ﬂdﬁ

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME /661/1/9501& Cgfmaraé

L}

nopress: <190 Alle 9/4614(,‘; Apervie .
Towson A DY -
PHONE NUMBER: LKG/"—/"é Z(7/

’ Y 5
67\ . % (Revised 04/09/93)
’\ 1é Pﬂﬂla :m Pacyeied Fap

H



TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMBANY
April 24, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Barhara Ormord

210 AMlegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
410-494-6201

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonlng Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearlng in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-441-SPH

15438 Duncan Hill Road

/S Duncan Hill Road, 2000 N of ¢/1 Beifast Road
5th Election Distriet - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Louis €. Carrieco and Lynn F. Carrico
Contract Purchaser: Ammed Bendebba

Special Hearing to approve & non-demsity transfer of 15.686 acres of Lot 3A to the adjacent landowner of
lot 3C; and amendment of the last approved Final Development Plam.

HEARING: TUESDAY, MAY 20, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., 4th floor hearing room Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS RRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL §87-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR MEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 16, 1997

Dina E. Sarbanes, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: 1Item No.: 441
Case No.: 97-441-SPH
Petitioner: Louls Carrico, et ux

Dear Ms. Sarbanes:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (Z2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management: {(PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 11, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

.ﬁ@LCarl Richards, Jr.
. Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

: Printad with Soybean Lk
(\l_l oh Recycled Paper
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APR 7 2 W9( BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

P * INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
i,

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 18, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 15438 Duncan Hill Rd,

INF 10

Item Number: 441

Petitioner: Carrico Property
Zoning: RC-2

Requested Action:  Special Hearing
S of Rec i

The Planning Office defers to the position taken by DEPRM in this matter.

Prepared by: //%/&ﬁ "%/ ,OQ% ey
AV - |
Division Chief: é%%{/,L é ‘ //.«éd/a’/

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\AWINWORD\ZAC\41.D0OC
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X __Attach original pentlon f - Due Date 5/1/97 - MAY 2 1897
To: Arnold L. Jablon
From: Bruce Seeley PDM

Subject:  Zoning item #441

Carrico 15438 Duncan Hill Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 21, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X__The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection
of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through
14-350 of the Baltimore County Cade).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

X ic ervation: Thi s i alT

of the area is in the forest buffer with little Aaricultural use.

jablon.doc



. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

§

; 1

700 East Joppa Road Suile 901 \_m}
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 \

(410) 887-4500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

-

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 28, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM \%Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commititee Meeting

for April 28, 1997 2 e
Item Nos. 435 436, 438 anf\44l \)

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJC:cab

cc: Pile

ZONE428,NOC



David L. Winstead

Secretary
Parker F. Wiiliams

MarylandDe;’rrmentof Transportation

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 4.1 %7
Baltimore County Office of item No. 4 4, A J e

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

/7 : =3

./ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division :

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-736-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Streei Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Baltimore County Development Processing
Department of Permits and County Office Building
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&

Decenlier 17, 1996

Mr. Louils Carrico
15430 Duncan Hill Road
Sparks, MD 21152

RE: Zcning Verification
Lot 3 -~ Dupcan Hill Manor
Zoning Case B89-10-8SPH
5th Election Distriect

Dear Mr. Carrico:

The staff has reviewed your request for zoning confirmmtion that
additional aoning hearings ware not required for the non-density transfer of
part of lot, 3 ag showh on your provided plan.

This review has given indication that there has been =»n zoning case
{89~10~8PH) on this site in which saveral restrictions were applied. These
restrictions (copy provided) , one of which requires that no  further
subdivision of this tract is permitted without new CRG spproval and a zoning
public hearing, clearly shows that this office cannct administratively approve
the proposaed subdiviaion.

The staff also contacted Mr. Wally Lippincott of DEPRM (Department
of FEnvirommental Protection and Resource Management) concerning the
applicability (to this eite) of the Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation
Program regulations as written in Section 1A01.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations (BCZR). Mr. Lippincott has confirmed that this section of the BCQZR
dnea not apply to this aite. Mr. Richards, of this office, was under the
erroneous impression (per your earlier phone conversations) that Section 1A01.4
was applicable end regretfully this is not the camse, Also, Mr, Richards was
not aware of the zoning case restrictions on this site.

Rased on the above issues, a zoning special hearing and compliance
with the zoning oase restrictions are requlred Lor any proposed subdivision.

BEEA

Prinied with Boybaan ink
on Heoyoled Paper

111 West Chesapeske Avenue
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¥r. Louis C. Carrico
December 17, 1996
Page 2

I trust that the information set forth in  this letter 1is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further

information or have any questions, please do not hesltate to contact me at
887-3391,

Very truly yours,

MR R

John L. Lewis
Planner II
Zoning Review
JLL!rye
¢: zoning case 895-10-SPH

Enclosures

a3
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B2 -10-SPH
the Baltimore Metropolitan water supply. There will be no adverse impact
on the public health, safety and general welfare of the community.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given, the re-

lief requested in the special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
more County .."-hi*‘_..‘@,—— A7 Gy of : , 1968 that the non-denaity

transfer of 3,02 acres from an original 89.57 acres in accerdance with
Potitioner's Exhibit 1, be approved, and as such, the Petition for 8§pecial
Hearing is hereby GRANTED, subjact, however, to the following restrictions:

1) Petitioner shall execute and record among the
land records of Baltimore County by no later than
January 15, 1989 a new deed and declaration which
raferences this case and clearly establishes the fact
that the rellef granted herein is for a non-density
transfer of the subject property with no development
rights and that there shall be ne future subdivision
of the 3.02 acres. Said new deed and declaration
ghall be submitted for approval by the Zoning Comnis-~
sioner prior to recovdation.

2) A new deed referencing this case shall be execut~
ed and recorded among the land records of Baltimore
County on or before Januayy 15, 1989 for Lotg 1, 2 and
J of the Willlams' tract.

3) The density of Lotsg 1, 2 and 3 of the Williams'
tract shall be based upon the acreage contained within
each lot on an individual basis, and shall not contain
any extra density from the 3.02 acres transferred to
Petitioner, 1dentified on Petitioner's Rxhibit 1 as
S5.M. 7505-485. In other words, the density £for each
lot shall be calculated on its own merit and not refer
to any density retained fyom the 3.02 acres.

MICROFILMEL
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4) There ghall be no further subdivision of the
Williams' tract, specifically Lots 1, 2 and 3 am shown
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, without County Review Group
approval and a new public hearing before the Zoning
Commissioner,

. Zoning Commissioner for
, JRH.:b‘jq‘_ Baltimore County

gt o 5
L o
e BT LI

C PR




CLEACL PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
DJAZA Z. Sﬂ(iém 55'6‘1, 210 AUEGHeNy AVE | Tawsonw 21204

._.......___..__ _g-_lﬂ__ﬁu&%!__%) A 1t Ehg)n“w"}
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PETITION POR SPRCIAL MEARING
¥/8 puncan Hill Moad, $30G°
N of the ¢/l of seltast hoad
Str Election Distriet

ard Countiimanic Oistrict

James H. Rowiend, Jr,
Potitioners

The Petitioner harein requests & specisl hoarimg to qsp:-m the
non~density transfer of 3.02 u:n: from an origisal 89.57 acres as anre
Particularly described in Petitioner's Bxhibit 1.

The Petitionsr appsarsd, testified, and was repredented by pat-
Hcl v. B. Donnelly, Esquice. Gordon T, Langdon, & registerad sogloeer
with Gerhold, Cross & Etzsl, also appeared end testified on bahslf of the

Fetition. Mrs. Thomas 5. Cider and Nrs. Barbars Burke appeared smd test -
fied us Protestants.

The testimony and evidence Presented indiceted that tha sabject
property, szoned R.C. 4, consistz of 3.02 acves, plus or minus. The Peti-
tloner purchased the subject property in April 1907 from Simon €. Wilijems
who originally owned the 59.57 scre tract which is depicted on Petition-

3 sod the
subject 1.02 acres. The entire parcel is soned B.C. § and has road front-
#e on both Duncan Bill Boad and Btringtown Aocad. Festimooy indicated _
that ihe 1.02 acres, identified on Petitionar's Kxhibit & o8 Deed Refer-

nce 5.M. 7505-495, ware ".r'-nlhrud to fetitioner to bs oombined with Wis
other property, identified as Parcel ) op Patitioner's Exhibit 1 end oon-
#isting of 6.744 acres, plus or minus. Testimony indiceted Wr. Willlams

" transferred tha 3.02 acres of land to Nr. Rowland prior to hism subdivision




. S e
of the remsinder of hs origisal tract fato the ‘thres lots Wepictes on’
Petitioner's Rxhibit 1. J ” .

The testimony and evidence Presented clearly indioated that the
sole purposs for the transfer of the 3.02 scres waz for the non-Jensity
transfer of additionsl dcresge to Nr. Rowland's farm. wr, Rowland testi-
me:thQS.OZ-cmmop.nmmnlmmlch rise wpward to the
#cuth of his property end consaquantly overiook his furw in the valley.
Wr. Rowland testifisd that he desired the additicnsl land to anlarge the
sxisting farm and to Protsct  his property from sacroaching development
which may take place south of his Proparty. He testifisd be purchased the
3.02 acres to provide a buffer for the axisting farm. Mr. Mowlend furthar
testified an to the agricultura] value of the land and stated It would con-
tinue as part of his presant agricultural farming operation.

After Petitionar's purchase of the 3.02 acres, Wr. Willisms 4me-
cutsd a thres-lot subdivimiot of the remaining 86.55 acre tract. A three-
jot subdivizion is the maximum permitted in Baltimnre County without the
Property going through the cwplete development process, including County
Review Group and Zoning spproval. The transfer of the 3.02 acres  woyld
normally conatitute a fourth subdivinion of “he trect, thareby requiring
full developmental Process. Howsver, Mr, lill;- has indicated he had no
intention of transferring any density units’ from his original #9.57 acre
tract along with the 3.02 acres to Hr. Rowland, Therefore, Mr. Williams®
Properiy should bs considared & thres-lot subdivision,

Testimony and evidence Prasented indicated that the transfer of
the 3.02 acres to #Mr. Rowland would be within the wpirit ang intent of the
R.C. xoning regulations and would not violate any of the principies of
sgricultural and watershed Preservation. The issus, therefors, js whether

e

the Baltimors Hetropolitan vater supply. fThere will pe B sdverss impact

on the public health, safety and genersl welfare of the community. Al W

Pursuant to the advert (semant, poating of the property, and

public hearing on thia Petition held, and for the reasons given, the ra-

lief requested in the special haaring should he grantad.
THEREFORE, IS ORDj
this

more County é day of

trancfer of 3,02 u:ru‘

by the Zoning Commissioner for Palti-

+ 1988 that the non-density
from an original 89.57 acres in socordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, bs approved, and as #uch, the Petition for Spacial

Heoring iu hereby GRANTED, subject, howsver, to the following rentrictions:
1) Petitioner shall sxecute and precord among the
land records of Baltimore County by no later than
January 15, 1989 a pew deed  and declaration which

raferences this case and clearly establighes the .ne
thmt +he o nr - o

s
P .o .
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or not the transfer of the 3.07 .
which will not affect the original de-
tioner in an effort Lo prohibit fu
doss the transfer constitute ¢ fourth
nal 89.57 acre teact.
The legislative intent and pe
tions are sstablishied in Section 1
follows:
"¥he County Councail finds
Sources of water supply for
politar area and for othe.
lig within Bajtimore County .
Nt an the critical watc
Ply Bources 18 ceusing fncre.
tation in the Dopoundments,
vétar-treatment costg apd
capacity, The R.C. 4 zonim
ragulations are sstablished
tion of the water nppliss ¢
and neighboring jurisdictior
thon through unsuitable types
in their watersheds, {B§
1979,
§ Congideratian mist alec be gl
S policy clearly mets forth the right

§ for mon-density purposes, If in complia
3

§ the B.C.Z.R.
! The questicn here iz ona o
%Nnurprtnm the zoning regulations,

ﬁ mst be ltﬂctly construed so as to al)
tive use of !h:h Proparty. Mayor of Balt
, v

E B & Ik m;%g' Fe, Inc. v. Zoning Hearir

JI4 (Pa.Comitn., 1962). Wnen the lang

clear  amd rtain, thars is nothing le

-3-

© The Petitionar', latentjon, are
e for ﬂn 8018 purpose of Providing |
Property and for the oont isuing 0 3ovngy
tural was of that Land, n.nx.,.,,:,
for would in any way foster aay Ube of ya,
#istemt with the public hoalth, Safety o
LY. On the ;mtun. the sgricuityrer
coRSistent with the R.c, 4 oy ree,
Property will help to protect the commy;
Pl lm abhs. .
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Wor -0l the 3.01 acres is & true, mon-density transfer,

f L
o Which WILL got wffect the ariginal density and is being yequeated by pers- &1
tioner in en effort to prohibit future development near hia property, or
doss the trassfer conatitute a fourth subdivision frow Mr. ¥illisme' origi- conte
hal q%..’::l' .nl‘-o‘ tract. with
The legisiative intent and policy of the R.C. & zoning regula-
‘tions - wre establiaked in Section 1ADI.1 of the B.C.2.R, which states as
lol):ua: . sively
' " "The County Oouncil finds that major, high-gustity 197
u  Sources of water supply for the entire Baltimore metro- !

politan wsrex and for pther netghboring jurisdictions

lip withiu Baltimore County and that continuing devel-

Nt in the critical wetersheds of thoss water-sup-

PiYy sources is causing increased Pollutioh and sedimen-
tition in the impoundwents, resulting in increasing
wiiter~trestmant costs and decressing water-siorage
copacity. Tthe R.C, 4 zoning classificetion angd ite

i rﬁ:htlom Are established to provide for the protec-
) tion of the water suppliss of watropolitan Baltimors
and  meighboring Jurisdictions by preventing contamina-

t through unsuitable types ar levels af  developmeny

H in their watsrshads. {Bil: Mo. 9%, 1975; No. 178,

Canaideration must also be given to Boning Policy RED-8.  Yhis

LR
pol.i.cy‘ alearly ssts forth the right to tranafer small R.C. zoned parcels

Al x

for_non-density purposes, if in compliance with the spirit and intent of
the B.C.2.5.

/

3{:;-;"‘_ ﬂ:I' questicn here Is one of comstruction of the B.C.Z.R. When &ﬁ
%mnumlutinq' t}m zoning regqulations, the restrictive langusge contained §'7\

§ st be -::fiéi;ly construed 20 a8 to allow the landowner the lesst reastric- “\*‘“\ ;S;

' tive vey orfiis Property. Mayor of Paltp. v, Byrd, 62 A.2d 588 (1948); Q

3 nture, JIne, w a8, » of Dinghawm nehip, 440 A.24
1284 tl’-.0+1th.. 1982). Whan the language of EORiNY  regulation ix
cléar and f:truin. thare is mothing left for interpretation and the ordi-

4
1
r
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6] (R.1., 1981),

he meaning of the words in 4 statute may pe controlled py the
KT8 context., A gratute should be go CORSLrusd that ,1; its partg harmon 1xe
with wsach other gng render them Congistent with its genera) object ang

BCOpe. Pitiman V. Housing Author. t¥. 25 A 29 466,
===t _Housing Authorjsy

The basic Principleg of statutory construct {on wers compreban-

la-

Blvely get gyt by the Court of Appoals in State v, Fabrirz, 27¢ M. 4ie
===t Fabrirz
$1975), cort, denied, 425 u.s, 942 (1976);
=2ik._denied

The zardina; Tule in the COnEt ructaon of statutes Lg

Lo effectyate the real apg actual intentqr of the
Legielature, Qrifug V. Merc, safe Dep, & Trust,
275 Mg, B8, 3127 k.24 483 {i1974); Scoville Serv., fre.
Y. Mtrollar. 269 Mg, 390, 106 A.2d 53g (1974);
i

eight State, 225 Md, 255,17 R.2zd 212 1i961),
Fqually well-gertled ;5 thae Principie that Btatutesg

are to be canst rueq reasonabiy with reference to the
Purpose to pg + Halker ¥, !gntm_::x Coun-
. 81 (19¢8), and in jight of

d, i

BeSE., 27) My,
State, Bupra,

2 Ee;ght v,
S,j\ Where there 1% Mo ambiguity of obscurity gp the jap.

\, Juage of g Statute, there is usually no

COUris are not at liberty 1o disregard the
natural impop; of words with a viow towards waking the
. blatute axXpress an ntantion which iz different from
o I plain meaning, Gatewood v. State, 244 nq. 609,
224 A.ad 677 V1966), on the Gther hand, ag stated jip
Magquire v, State, 192 Nd. 6]15, 623, 64 A.29 299, 302
{1940, 'fa}dherence to the Meaning of words does not
Fequire or permit isclation of words from their con-

-4

Plainegt wordg  jp
context,.. #+ g,
1 t are uppey

k-l

kg

RANCE must be interpraced literally, %. 92 p2g

T e

e ¢ g,
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ages

J wenl  of the eubject propurty. wWhen Lhis case is analyzed, ip light of the
’<‘] legisiative palicy found in Sectlion 1A04,I, it jg clear that the creation
E . \: of & three-acre tat of land whieh wiill not contain any right of develop-
’ - ment and which wiil only bé ysed ag #ither vacant, undeveioped land ar for
H—, Mricultural purpoees, the desires of the Potitioner are consistent with
%‘d\\tm legiglative poliey. It ie vbvious that undeveloped Land maintgined in
ﬁ. #ither ity paryral state or in an agricultural upe would not negat ively
~ impact upon the warershed and the substant ive water #upply for the nlw-r hd
. wore Metropalitan area.  Further, the lack of development on the supject -
e

Lext’*er {3 nce) the meaming of the plasnest words in
4 staluts may be tontrolled by the context...'' JIp
cunstruing statutes, therefore, resylty that are unrsa- ;
sonable, illog.cal or inconaistent with ComMOn  sanse P
should be avojded whenever posgible coansistent with

the atatutory language, with the reai legislative

thientien brevailing over the Intention indicated by

the [iteral meaning. B.F. Saul Co,v. West End Park,

ZhG N4, 707, D46 A.25 591 (1968} ; Sanza ¥. M2, Boarg

of Censors

» 245 Md. 2i9, 226 .23 317 11967); Heyght
¥. State, supra.

The application of the above principles to the B.C.4.R. results

h oA clesr tinding tnay a non-density transfer of land, all of whieh ;¢ :

contained in the same zone, which resulte ip o larger trart with no addi-

tional develapment, rights, Le permitted., fThe Purposes of the L., 4 zone

are supported by testimony in thig matter in reference te the reagons for

the larger tract.

The wvidence and test lmony clearly indicate that the gole pyr-

Pose of the transfer was to increase the size of Pelitioner's farm and to

protect his agricultyral inlerests and not to foster any further deveiop-

3,02 acres wili not Attribute to additiona) pollution of the water syp-

ply. The primary purpase of Lthe R.i;. 4 “bhihg classification ig to pro- oo

tect the water suppiy for the Baltisore Metropolitsn ares, Cleariy the




th that iegislative policy ap
SVEr permitted on this land.

ffjprﬁp.'rty and for the oantinuing sajoyment of Petitionar's CUrrent agricyj-
turll use :nl’ ﬂ;lt w. There ig no evidence that thjg Particular trang-
fﬁi-"ilmld in?nny ;ay foster ANy use of the subject Property that i incon-
MIAtent with the public bealen, sefoty and general walture of th, Commun;-
tr O the contrary, tne SIricultural use of ng,
bonsistent yitp the n.c,

land g ocmpletely
~deveiopment or this
Tha over-riding oongidera-

~density trane-

on  this lang sither at the
Mt time @rat &y point in time 1n the futyry,

Doy 4
wu*wum

spirit
aF to thy Prowisiong Tedpecting R.C, ¢ water-
elan ay Bt forth in Petitionar'y Exhibit 3
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Thare will he ho  mdverse impact
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o the advert isepant,

e 1988 that the fon-dens ity

rom m eriginal #9.57 8cres in sccordance with
 Bchibit 3, be approved, and as auch

Hearing ia hersby GRANTED, subject, howsver
1) Petitioner gha
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trangler of 3
Petitioner!

02 acres g

+ the Petition for GSpecia)
+ to the Io).lu.tng restrictions;

id  pew daclarst ion
shall by Submitted for Pproval by the Commig-
sioner prior to recordat iog;,

2} A new desd Yeferencing thig Cass shall by  guecut-
o and among  the lang records of Baltimciy
County on oy bafore January 15, 1969 for lote 1, 2 and
7 of the Willtams' tracy,

2} The density of Lot8 1, 2 and 3 of the Willigmg:
tract shall be based upon the ACreage containad
»ach Mmlniadlvlmmh, lndlhnummnuln
any extrs donsity from the 1.02 acres tianaforred o
Pnt.ltion.r, identif jed on  Petit{onar’
8.0, T505-495, [n othar wo;

shall be saleulated on its own merje
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DEED OF CONSERVATION EASEMENT L

‘THIS DEED OF CONSERVAT]ON EASEMENT ("Conservation
Easement") made this /% day of e, 1996, by and between
LOUIS C, CARRICO AND LYNN J. CARRIC(), having an address at 15430
Duncan Hill Road, Sparks, Maryland 21152 ("Cimantors”) and the MARYLAND
ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST, having an addrens at 100 Community Place, First
Floor, Crownsville, Maryland 21032 ("Grantee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Maryland Environmental Trust is charitable in nature and
iz created and exists pursuant to Subtitle 2 of Title 3 of the Natural Resources
Article, Annotated Code of Maryland (1989 Replucement Volume as amended),
to conserve the natural and scenic qualities of the environment;

WHEREAS Grantors own in fee simple 36.669 acres, more or less, of
certain real property (*Property”) situate, lying and being in the Fifth Election
District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and mom particularly described in
Exhibit A attached hereto, which was conveyed 1o the Grantors by Simon C. D.
Williams and Philippa M. R. Williams, scting by their anomey-in-fact Patrick J.
B. Donnelly, by Deed dated November 15, 1990 and recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 8666, Folio 653;

WHEREAS Grantors are willing to grani a perpetual Conservation
Easement over the Property, thereby restricting and limiting the use of the land
and contiguous water areas of the Property, on the terms and conditions and for
the purposes hereinafter set forth, and Grantee i3 willing to accept such
Conservation Easement;

WHEREAS Grantors and Grantoe recognize the open-space conservation
value of the Property in its present siate, a8 a natural and rural area that has not
been subject to developiment, and have identified significant conservation features
in Exhibit B attached hercto;

WHEREAS Grantors and Grantee have i common purpose in conserving
the dominant scenic, cultural, rural, agricultural, wootland and wetland character
of the Property, and, except as hereinafter provided, preventing the use or
development of the Property for any purpose or in any manner that would conflict
with the maintenance of the Property in its open-space condition;

HECSEN W PG TRANSFEK
taie Department of
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 1 Assessments & Jaxation

wam APTLYTALE for Bultmuore County

T .
TG uk Lol

b1
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WHEREAS Grantee is authorized by the: laws of Maryland to accept, hold
and administer conservation easements, and possesses the authority to accept and
is willing to accept this Conservation Easement wnder the terms and conditions
hereinafter described, and is a “qualified organization” within the meaning of
Section 170(h)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, as an absolute giit of no monetary consideration
($0.00) but in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, conditions and
restrictions hereinaficr set forth, Grantors unconditionally and irrevocably hereby
grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors aind assigns, forever and in
perpetuity a Conservation Easement of the natuw and character and to the extent
hereinafter set forth, with respect to the Propesty.

The purpose of this Conservation Easewvent is to preserve and protect the
environment of the Property and 1o maintain ponmanently the open-space values
of the Propenty and the dominant scenic, historlc, cultural, rural, agricultural,
woodland and wetland character of the Property.

To achieve these objoctives, the followirg conditions and restrictions are
set forth:

ARTICLE I. DURATION Qi BASEMENT

This Conservation Easement shall be perpatual. It is an easement in gross
and as such is inheritable and assignable in accoedance with Article VI and runs
with the land as an incorporeal intereat in the Binpesty, enforcesble with respect
to the Property by Grantes against Grantors and! {hwir personal representatives,
heirs, successors and assigns. '

ARTICLE Il. PROHIBITED AND RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES

A. Industrial or commercial activities odiee than farming, silviculture and
horticulture are prohibited on the Property, excigi for (1) such activities as can
be conducted in sxisting structures without altezation of the external appearance
thereof, and (2) the sale to the public of agriculinre or forestry products produced
on the Property.

B. Display of billboards, signs or advertisements is prohibited on or over
the Property, except (1) to state solety the name and/or address of the Property
and/or the owners; (2) to advertise the sale or [zase of the Property; (3) to
advertise the agricultural, horticultura), silvicultoral and naturalistic uses of the
Property; (4) to advertise the sale of goods or services produced by permitted
uses of the Property; (5) to post the Property against trespassing and hunting; or
(6) to commemorate the history of the Property, its recognition under state or

2
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federal historical registers, or its protection under this easement or state and local
environmental or game laws; provided that no sign or billboard on the Property
shall exceed four feet by four feet. Multiple signs shall be limited to a
reasonable number, shall not damage living trees, and shall be placed in
accordance with applicable local regulations.

C. Dumping of soil, trash, ashes, garbage, waste, abandoned vehicles,
appliances, machinery or other materials on U Property is prohibited, except
that soil, rock, other earth materials, vegetative matter or compost may be placed
(1) as may be reasonably necessary for agriculiure and silviculture on the
Property or (2) as may be reasonably necessay for the construction and/or
maintenance of structures permitted under this Conservation Easement and means
of access.

D. Excavation, dredging, mining and wymoval of loam, gravel, soil, rock,
sand, coal, petroleum and other materials are prohibited, except (1) for the
purpose of combatting erosion or flooding, (2) for agricuiture and silviculture on
the Property, or (3) for the construction and/cx maintenance of permitted
structures, homesites, means of acoess and wikilife habitat.

E. Diking, draining, filling or removad of wetlands is prohibited.

F. Management and harvesting of all fuvests on the Property shall be in
accordance with the Quide to Fooest Harvest Oparations and Bost Management
Bractices or comparable provisions of any guldelines or regulations which may
replace the Guide in the future or as they may be amended from time to time.

G. No building, facility, or other struoture shall be constructed on the
Property after the date of this Conservation Euiement, except:

(1) To construct accessory structunss designed, constructed and
utilized for the purpose of serving the reserved aingle family residenoe described
in Anticle II, G(6) of this Dead (for example, jaruge, well house, and swimming

pool);

{2) To construct accessory structunes designed, constructed and
utilized in connection with the agricultural, horticultural, forestry, and naturalistic
uses of the Property;

(3) To replace all existing structures and other structures
permitted under this Conservation Easement with structures of similar purpose,
except as described in Article I, G(6) of this Deed;
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(4) To improve, repair, restone, alter, expand, remodel, and
maintain all existing structures and other structures permitted under this
Conservation Easement in this Article, except as described in Anticle I1, G(6) of
this Deed,

(5) To construct and maintain reasonable means of access to ali
permitted uses and structures,

(6) To construct one (1) additionnl single family residence on the
Property to serve as the new principal residenct: om the Property. If said
residence is constructed, then the existing residenee listed in Exhibit C of this
Deed shall thereafter serve as an accessory resivntial structure (for example,
tenant house or guest house), shall not be expaked or replaced with a larger
structure, and shall not be subdivided from the Property. Grantors shall notify
Grantee at least forty five (45) days in advance of any work whether for
construction or preparatory to consiruction reganding the location of the one
permitted additional single family residence, th Incation of any replacement
residential structure if different from the location of the replaced structure, and
the location of a new means of access 10 & residantial structure, and any such
change shall be subject to the prior written approval of Grantee,

H. The total number of residential structires {including for example, but
not limited to, principal residences, guest houses, tenant houses, farm manager
houses, condominivmns, spartments, mobile horws and saasonal cabins) on the
Property shall never exceed two (2): one principel residence and one accessory
residence,

I. Grantors may subdivide and convey oix: (1) parcel of nonresidential
land, Construction of the one permitted additiona! single family residence on the
parcel to be conveyed is prohibited, Further division of the Property, for any
purpose, is prohibited. However, the Grantee mgy approve the division of the
Property far reasons which the Grantes determinaes, in its sole discretion, are
sufficiently extraordinary to justify an exception to the prohibition. Grantors
shall provide forty-five days notics to Grantees prior to the allowed division of
nonresidential land.

J. Grantors shall maintain a vegetative bufiier strip along the tributaries of
Black Rock Run. ‘The minitnum width of the buffer sirip along the tributaries of
Black Rock Run shall be fifty (50) foet (or larger ay required by applicable law)
except as may be reasonably necessary for (1) etosion control; (2) forest or
wildlife management; (3) recreational water uses #nd associated structures; (4)
hunting, fishing, or trapping; or (5) access to the water. Manure and compost
shall not be stored within fifty (50) feet of streams. Pesticides, insecticides,
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herbicides or fertilizers shail not be used or depsited within fifty (50) feet of
streams.

K. Grantors hereby grant to Grantee all davelopment rights (except as
specifically reserved herein) that are now or hornesfter allocated to, implied,
reserved or inherent in the Property, and the parties agree that such rights are
terminated and extinguished, and may not be i or transferred to any portion of
the Property as it now or hereafier may be bounded or described, or to any other
property adjacent or otherwise, nor used for the purpose of calculating
permissible lot yield of the Propesty or any othir property.

L. All rights reserved by Grantors or sitivities not prohibited by this
Conservation Easement shall be exercised 50 85 (0 prevent or to minimize damage
o water quality, air quality, land/soll stability s productivity, wildlife, scenic
and cultural values, and the natural topographiz and open-space character of the
Property.

M. Excopt to the extent that prior written approval of Grantee is required
by any paragraph of this Article, all rights resaived by Grantors or not prohibited
by this Conservation Easement are considered ¢» be consistent with the
conservation purposes of this Conservation Basiunent and require no prior
notification or approval, except that, if Grantors believe or reasonably should
believe that the exercise of a reserved right may have a significant adverse effect
on the conservation interests associated with the: Property, Grantors shall notify
Grantee in writing before exercising such right.

ARTICLE Ill. ENFORCEMENT AND REMEDIES

A. Upon any breach of tht terms of this Conssrvation Eassment by
Grantors, Grantee may, after roasonable notios t» Clruators, exercise any or all of
the following remadies:

(1) institute suits to enjoin any betich or enforoe any covenant by
¢x parte temporary, and/or permanent injunction elther prohibitive or mandatory;
and

(2) require that the Property be restored promptly to the condition
required by this Conservation Eastment,

Grantee’s remedies shall be cumulative aad shall be in addition to any
other rights and remedies available to Grantee & law or equity, If Grantors are
found to huve breached any of Grantor’s obligations under this Conservation
Easement, Grantors shall reimburse CGrantee for any costs or expenses incurred
by Grantee, including court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.

5
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B. No failure on the part of Grantee to enforce any covenant or provision
hereof shall discharge or invalidate such cowmant or any other covenant,
condition, or provision hereof or affect the right of Grantee to enforce the same
in the event of a subsequent breach or defavls.

NOLISLT Lib

C. Grantee, its employees and agents and its successors and assigns, have
the right, with reasonable notice, to enter the Froperty at reasonable times for the
purpose of inspecting the Property to determine whether the Grantors, their
personal representatives, heirs, successors or assigns are complying with the
terms, conditions and restrictions of this Comservation Easement. This right of
inspection does not include access to the intarior of buildings and structures,

ARTICLE IV. PUBLIC ACCESS

The granting of this Conservation Eagtment daes not convey to the public
the right to enter the Property for any purpost 'whatsoever,

ARTICLE V. BMIBITS

The following exhibits are hereby mati a part of this Conservation
Easement;

A, Exhibit A: Boundary Descrition ind. Property Referencs is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. Bxhibit A consists of 2 pages.

B. BxhibitB: Summary of Conservalion Yalues is attached hereto and
made a part hereof. Exhibit B conslst of 2 pages.

C. Exhihit C: Inventory of Existing. Steactines is attached hereto and
made a part hereof. Exhibit C consists of 1 page.

D, N RRGIRY.

and Slide Index Numbars is kept on flle at the principal office of the
Grantee and is fully and completsly inoorporated into this Conservation
Easement as though atiached hereto and made a part hereof. Exhibit D
consists of 9 color siides and 1 page.

E. Exhibit B Annotated Asrial Photograph of the Property is kept on
file at the principal office of the Grantee and is fully and completely
incorporated into this Conscervation Easement s though attached hereto
and made a part heveof. Exhibit E consists of one page.

These exhibits reflect the existing uses, conservation values and structures
on the Proporty as of the date of this Conservation Easement,

6
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ARTICLE VI. MISCELLANEOUS

A. Grantee may assign, upon prior wiitien notice to Grantors, its rights
under this Conservation Easement to any “qualified organization® within the
meaning of Section 170(h)(3) of the Internal ltzvenne Code or the comparable
provision in any subsequent revision of the Code and only with assurances thay
the purposes of this Conservation Easement will be maintained; and, if any such
assignee shall be dissolved or shall abandon Hiis. Conservation Easement or the
rights and duties of enforcement herein set Sauth, or if the proceedings are
instituted for condemnation of this Conservation Basement, the easement and
rights of enforcement shall revert to Grantes; i if Grantee shall be dissolved
and if the terms of the dissolution fail to provide a successor, then Grantors, their
personal representatives, heirs, successors or yigns, shall institute in a court of
competent jurisdiction a proceeding to appoint an appropriate Successor as
Grantee. Any such successor shall be & "qualifind organization” within the
meaning of Section 170(h)(3) of the Interal Havenue Code or the comparable
provision in any subisoquent revision of the Cixdo. No assignment may bo made
by Grantee of its rights under this Conservaticn Eascment uniess Grantoe, 25 a
condition of such assignment, requires the assignee 1o carry out the conservation
purposes of this Conservation Eassment,

B. Grantors agree for thomselves, thelr personal representatives, heirs,
successars and assigns, to notify Grantes in weiidng of the names and addresses of
any party to whom the Propesty, or any part theteof, ix to be transfersed at or
prior to the time said transfer is consummated. Grantors, thelr personal
representatives, heirs, sucoossors and assigns funtler agres to make specific
reference to this Conservation Easement in » separte parsgraph of any
subseqyt:lmdeadoroﬂmriegnmmmtby which any interest in the Property is
conveyed,

C. Grantee agrees to hold this Conservaiion Basement exclusively for
conservation purposes, as defined in Section 1IOMMAYA) of the Intemal Revenue
Code,

D. The donation of this Conservation Elasement pives rise to a property
right, immedisely vested in Grantee, with a Gsir enarket value equal to the
proportionate value that the Conservation Basgment bears to the value of the
Proparty as a whole.

E. This Conservation Easement shall be construed to promote the
purposes of the statutes creating and govering the Maryland Environmental
Trust, the purposes of Section 2-118 of the Real Property Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, and the conservation purposes of this Conservation




® | @
0011947 I8

Easement, including such purposes as are defizaxt in Section 170(h)(4)(A) of the
Internal Revenue Code.

F. The provisions of this Conservation Easement do not replace, abrogate
or otherwise set aside any local, state or federsl laws, vequirements or restrictions
applicable to the Property.

G. This instrument sets forth the entin sigreement of the parties with
respect to the Conservation Easement and supeysedes all prior discussions,
negotiations, understandings or agreements reluting to the Conservation
Easement. if any provision is found to be inwlid, the remainder of the
provisions of this Conservation Eassment, and thie application of such provision
to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is found to be invalid,
shall not be affected thereby.

H. Granteo shall record this instrument in timely fashion in the official
records of Baltimore County, Maryland, and tiay re-record it at any time as may
be required o preserve its rights under this Conservation Basement.

I. Grantors and Grantee agree that all mortgages and deeds of trust
affecting the propesty are subordinate to the rigits of Granteo under this
Conservation Basement, Grantors have providud n copy of this Conservation
Easement to a)) morigagees and trustees of doixds of trust affecting the Property as
of the date of this Conservation Easement, andl ench mortgages and trustes has
subordinated the mortgage or doed of trust to ilds Conservation Eascment by
signing & subordination clause at the end of thit Conservation Easement, which
shall be recorded in the land records at the time of recording of the remainder of
this Conservation Easement,

J. Any notices by Grantors to Grantee piarsuant to any provision hereof
shall be sent by registered or cortified mail, rtarm rooeipt requested, addressed to
Maryland Environmental Trust, 100 Communidy Place, First Floor, Crownaville,
Maryland 21032, or to such other address as (Imnten may establish in writing on
notification to Grantors,.

K. In any case where the terms of this Conservation Easement require the
consent of Grantee, such consent shall be requested by notice to Grantee. Such
consent shall be deemed to have been given uniess within forty-five (45) days
after receipt of notice Grantee mails notice to Grantors of disapproval and the
reason therefore.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Maryland Environmental Trust, its

successors and assigns, forever, The covenanis agreed to and the terms,
conditions, restrictions and purposes imposed as aforesaid shall be binding upon

8
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Grantors, their survivors, agents, personal representatives, heirs, assigns and all
other successors to them in interest, and shall continue as a servitude running in

perpetuity with the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors andl Grantee have hereunto set their
hands and seals the day and year above written.

GRANTORS:
- ',,/'}//“
’Wﬂ’{ 2
e A :' LUCD (SEAL)
Louis C. Carrico
...... :m-—-—--" 3 A

n / @-uro’ (SEAL)

Lyt B/Carrion

STATE OF MARYLAND, Cotufiyof _ A MLORNL | TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIRY, thit on this D/ day of _Xacurni2, , 1996,
before me the subscriber, a Nowary Public of e State aforesaid, personally
appeared LOUIS C, CARRICO and LYNN F. CARRICO, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the Grantors of ths forejzoing Deed of Conservation
Easement and acknowledged that they executtd the same for the purposes therein
contained and in my presence signed and seakul the same.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
Nuosuw §ntoawd)

Notary Public
My Commission Bxpires: _ 3/ 499

ACCEPTED BY

THE MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL
TRUST AS GRANTEE:

...E!d’::ﬁ::..m
Thomas D, Saunders
Director
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1 hereby cemfy and revieveed for legal form and
sufficiency by e B attomey admitted to practice
by the Court of Appeals of Maryland
Kémm Attorne, jr't:mal
Mortgage Subordination
/5 ot fhbongl Bupk of gﬁ a corporation ompanized and existing under the
law of the Siate of - » Who i 1s the Mortgagee under a Mungage.
dated «___ //a3/ 9 . given by 7
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber oolsT?
s ..., folio » hereby joins in the execution of this Conservation

Easement for the express purpose of subordinatiag its respective right, title and
interest under such Mortgage and in and to the Propsity to the operation and
effect of this Conservation Easement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagoe has exscuted and ensealed this

Subordination Agreement or caused it to bo execited on its behalf
by its duly authorized represemative this duy of 7 1996,
WITNESS: * OF BANK]

ZaZnini Lok :é (SBAL)
T Presydlont

STATE OF o : COUNTY OF Jﬁ'ﬁm TO WIT:

1 HEREBY €ERTIFY that on this 297 day of _L/ng&_ 1996,
before me, a Notary Public far the state and county aforesald, personally

& » knowm 1o ft:e or satlsfwtorlly
t thelshe] is the m&&w M/

exoquted, such instmmnt on its behalf for the purposes therein set forth, and that
the same is its act and deed.

10
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have set miy liand and Notarial Seai, the day

and year first above written.
Lot igw
Notary Public

My commission expires on /:///_ f 7

u
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{If deed of trust]

Ronald D. Rice and __Debrs Braun , Trustees,

and Mellon Mortgage Co, @ corporation organiit:d and e existing under the law of
the State of _Colorado » who are respectively, the trustee and the

beneficiary under a deed of trust dated __Nowe emher 24, 1993

given by Louis C.& Lynn F. Carrico and rocarded among the Land Reoords of
Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber _10186, , folio _s98 ___, hereby join
in the execution of this Conservation Easement for the express purpose of
subjecting all of their respective right, title and interest under such deed of trust
and in and to the Property to the operation and ¢ffect of such Conservation
Easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, cach of the taid trustees and beneficiary has
executed and ensealed this Subordination or caussd it to be executed and ensealed
on its behalf by its duly authorized represcntatives, this _27¢hday of

November y 18
WITNESS:
/,—.:, A/{m-n . ,m Wy (SEAL)

Trusteo Ronald D. the,w

’ 1

;" f ‘ e ’
K dimed : 7 AL ' BAL
mmﬁf:&@t aun . )

ATTEST: ¥ellon Mortgae.Goa corporation organized
and existinn wndler the law of the State of

ﬂ.ll-ll-l-

SEAL)

ame
Tide
Ellen Hanson,Assistant Secretary

12
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STATE OF _TEXAS : COUNTY OF __ HARRIS : TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _27x1 day of
before me, a Notary Public for the state and county aforesaid, personally
appeared __ Ronald D, Rice , Trustee, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, who acknowledged that [she/he) has executed it as trustee for the
purposes therein set forth, and that it is [her/his) act and deed.

, 1996,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and Notarial Seal, the day
and year first above written.

G DA SEARER /@ ML&.MN
[‘yff Ntay kb Sitaf Tonas J b/
2000

Ny cnmmssmﬁstw Notary Public

My commission expires on

STATE OF ___TEXAS : COUNTY OF _HARRIS ! TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th fay of Novewb , 1996,
before me, a Notary Public for the state and covaty aforesaid, personally
appeared Debra Braun + Trustes, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose nanw is subscribod to the foregoing
instrument, who acknowledged that fshe/he] has executad it as trustee for the
purposes therein set forth, and that it is (her/bis)) act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 bave set mj band axd Notaral Seal, the day

and fiest ahove written.
— Mﬂl‘
Vi) Notary Public
STATE OF : COUNTY OF : TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this iy of , 1996,
before me, a Notary Public for the state and county aforesaid, personally
appeared , knoum to me or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
who acknowledged that fshe/he] is the of

a corporation organized and existing under the law of , .
that {she/he} has been duly authorized to execute, and has executed such

13
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instrument on its behalf for the purposes herein set forth, and that the same is its
act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have set my ihand and Notarial Seal, the day
and year first above written.

Notary Pultlic

My commission expires on

14
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Deed of Conservation Easemznt
. Louis C. Carrico and Lynn F. Larrico
Exhibit A
Boundary Description and Property Reference
Page One of Two

All that piece or parcel of land situate lying and being in the Fifth Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point in the ninetoenth or North 32 degrees 30 minutes
West 224.74 foot line of a parcel of land which by a dood duted April 21st, 1987 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 7505 folio 503
was conveyed by Beverly H. Fuller to Simon C.D. Williamy and wife distant North 32
degrees 30 minutes West 33.29 feet measured along said bawe: from the beginning thereof and
running thence with and binding on a part of said nineteenth line and on the twenticth to
twenty-eighth lines inclusive, as this description is compile) from deeds and surveys, the ten
following courses and distance viz: North 32 degrees 30 ininutos West 191,45 feet, North
71 degrees 00 minutes Bast 4,08 feet, North 25 degrees 4! minutes West 801.53 feet, North
26 degrees 24 minutes Bast 158.40 feet, North 80 dogrees 5D minutes 30 soconds West
330,99 feet, South 66 degrees S0 minutes SO seconds West $11.92 feet, South 71 degroes 56
minutes 30 seconds West 303.54 feet to the southeast side of the Stringtown Road, South 44
degrees 57 minutes 30 seconds West, binding aiong the soatheast side of said Stringtown
Road 437.13 feet, South 49 degrees 32 minutes West, stili hinding on the southeast side of
said road, 75.80 feet and South 27 degrees 23 minutes 30 soconds Bast, leaving said road,
455.49 feet, and thence leaving said outlines and running (Nir linos of division the five
following courses and distances viz! South 36 degrees 33 minutes 33 seconds East 901.60
fieet, North 67 degrees 29 minutes East 871,19 feet, North 24 dogrees 17 minutes 28 seconds
East 29,16 feet, North 18 degrees 54 minutes 05 seconds Wast 264,89 feet and North 73
degrees 28 minutes 00 seconds East 462.99 feet to place of beginning.

Containing 47.79 Actes of land more or less.

BEING the same parcel of land which by deed datesl November 15, 1990 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8666, Folio 653, was
conveyed by Simon C. D. Williams and Philippa M. R. Williams, his wife, acting by their
attorney-in-fact, Patrick J. B. Donnelly, under and by virtee of a. Power of Attorney dated
April 9, 1987 and recorded among the Land Records of Bilimore County in Liber S, M.
No. 7505, Folio 499, to Louis C. Carrico and Lyan F, Currico, his wife. RESERVING
HOWEVER, to the Grantors therein, their heirs, successors and assigns, a temporary
casement for the use in common with the Grantees therein of that portion of the existing
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Deed of Conservation Basement
Louis C. Carrico and Lynn F. Carrico
Exhibit A
Boundary Description and Properly Reference
Page Two of Twy

driveway located on the lot of fand thereby conveyed fur the purpose of pedestrian and
vehicular ingress and egress across the land thereby conveyed from the 30 acres of land of
Grantors therein which is adjacent to and abuts the land thereby conveyed to Grantees
therein., The lacation of the temporary easement is as shown on Exhibit B attached thereto,
which easement shall remain in the location shown until it erminates. The tem

casement thereby reserved shall automatically terminate without the need for the execution of
a termination agreement upon the final payment of the sroond purchase money mortgage of
even date therewith from Grantees therein to Grantors therein and recorded thereafier among
the Land Records of Baltimore County,

SAVING AND EXCEPTING a parcel of land which by deod recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County on July 15, 1993 in Liver 2892, Folio 607, was conveyed
by Louis C. Carrico and Lynn F. Carrico to Kevin B, DeLeon. Containing 4.366 acres
more or less,

SAVING AND EXCEPTING a parce! of land whigh by deed recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County on August 10, 1993 in Libor 9940, Folio 386, was
conveyed by Louis C. Carrico and Lynn F, Carrico to Ahmed Bendebba and Kathy Jean
Bendebba. Containing 6.641 acres more or less,

See also the interests, rights and privileges more fully sot forth in the following
conveyances to the Duncan Hill Homeowners® Association, Inc. a Maryland non-profit
corporation,

1) Deed of easement from Orlando Harrison Howand, Ir. et al dated April S, 1977
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber B.H.K.Jr. No. 5741
folio 206 (0,228 Acre more or less).

2) Deed of Basement from Ben H. Fuller and Beverly H. Fuller, his wife dated April
%, 1977 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber B,H.K.Jr. No.
5741 folio 210 (0.09! Acre more or less),

Page One

1. Master Plan: This Conservation Easement is
consistent with and supporte the land use policy
of the 989~
adopted in 1990 by the Baltimore County Planning

Board.

The Property lies within an Agricultural_
Praservation Zone. County goals for Agricultural
Preservation Zones includa:

(a) Preserving agriculture and other resource
conservation areas in Baltimore County is
important for present and potential production
of food and other crops, economic diversity,
maintenance of environmental quality, open
spacs protection, cultural site protection,
and general guality of life. The County
reaffirms its public policv to sunnort tha
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Deed of Conservation Easmment
Louis C. Ccarrico and Lynn J. Carrico
Exhibit B
summary of Conservation Ualues
Page One

. This Conservation Rasement is
consistent with and supports the land use policy
of the nalsimgxg_gaunsz_uaangrﬂnLmn&_lagazzggg
adopted in 1990 by the Baltimore County Planning
Board.

The Property lies within an Agrioultural
Preservation Zone. County goals for Agricultural
preservation Zanes include:

(a} Preserving agriculture and sther rasource
conservation areas in Baltimore County is
jmportant for present and potential production
of food and ather crops, stononic diversity,
naintenance of environmentil quality, open
space protection, ocultural mite protection,
and general guality of lifn. The county
reaffirms its public policy to support the
retention of a viable agrisultural industry,
and the protection of resourae conservation
areas.

(h) It is the policf of Ealtimors County to
improve the gquality of its environment by
preserving rare and signiticant species
habitat, anadromous fish hubitat, tidal and
non-tidal wetlan2 habitat, in~stxesam and
riparian habitat, and upland forest habitat.

(c) 1t is the poiiny of hmltimore County to
restora and protact ths water supply
reservoirs.

(d) Promote the atilization of the MHaryland
Environmental Trust to acquire or accept
easements on agricultural or open space land.

Area of Critical §tate Copgern: The Property lies
within the Western Run watershed vhich wvas designated
an Area of Critical State Conocernh for Baltimore
county in 1977 hy the Baltimore County Plamning
poard. Western Run is a major tributary of Loch
Rraven Reservoir, a public watexr supply for the
paltimore Reglon.

(Source: Desiunal

pi Aread Q State
t m , Baltimore County
Planning Board, 1977.)
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Exhibit b
Page Two

: The Property is an integral part of
the rural scenic landscape of Baltimore County
visible to the public from Stringltown Road.

Value: The Property is located in the
Wastern Run - Belfast Road Nationnl Register Historic
District.

_ 3 The Property includes about 36
acres of productive woodland and pasture,

Vegetative Buffer Strip: A vegetmtive buffer strip
is required to be maintained on the Property adjacent
to the tributaries of Black Roclk Run. Buffer strip
standards are consistent with the guidelines
recommended by the foraestry division of the
Department of Natural Resources for contributing
to the protection of surface water guality.

Mmmmmmm?m The Property is
next to 140 acres of conmservatici: sasements held by

the Maryland Environmeantal Trugt and to a 30 acre
conservation easement held by tha Land Preservation
Trust.,

Maryland Envixonmental ZTrust Pelimyrt The

conservation values of the Proparty defined above
are pursuant to the conservation policies adopted by
the Maryland Environmental Trust on Gotober 2, 1995.
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Deed of Conservation Easement
Louis C. Carrico and Lynn F. Carrico
Exhibit C
Inventory of Existing Structunes

Residence located on east side of property, at end of driveway off Duncan
Hill Road

Barn
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Baltimore County Igevelopfg?t P;BOC.T(Sj?iﬂg
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

: 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 18, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-441-SPH

15438 Duncan Hill Road

W/S Duncan Hill Road, 2000' N of c/1 Belfast Road
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Louis C. Carrico and Lyon F. Carrico
Contract Purchaser: Ammed Bendebba

Special Hearing to approve a non-density transfer of 15.686 acres of Lot 3A to the adjacent landowner of
Lot 3C; and amendment of the last approved Final Development Plan.

HEARING: TUESDAY, MAY 20, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., 4th floor hearing room Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Louis C. Carrico
Ammed Bendebba
Dian E. Sarbanes, Esq.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 5, 13997.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
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